UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS	PROOF OF CLAIM
Name of Debtor: (Check Only One):	Case Number:
☐ Opus West Corporation ☐ Opus West Construction Corporation	09-34360
O.W. Commercial, Inc.	09-34300
☐ Opus West LP ☐ Opus West Partners, Inc.	
NOTE: This form should not be used to make a claim for an administrative expense arising after the commencement of the coadministrative expense may be filed pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 503.	se. All other requests for payment of an
Name of Creditor (the person or other entity to whom the debtor owes money or property:	Check this box to indicate that this
Michels Corporation	claim amends a previously filed
PO Box 128	claim.
Brownsville, WI 53006-0128	Court Claim Number:
	(If known)
	Filed on:
Name and address where notices should be sent: Minchels Corporation	
Attention: Murray Luedtke PO Box 128	Check this box if you are aware that
Brownsville, WI 53006-0128 Telephone humber: 920-924-4305 mluedtke@michels.us	anyone else has filed a proof of claim relating to your claim. Attach copy of
Email Address:	statement giving particulars.
Name and address where payment should be sent (if different from above):	
	Check this box if you are the debtor or trustee in this case.
Telephone number:	
1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed: \$ 6,721.00	5. Amount of Claim Entitled to
If all or part of your claim is secured, complete item 4 below; however, if all of your claim is unsecured, do not complete item 4.	Priority under 11 U.S.C. §507(a). If any portion of your claim falls
If all or part of your claim is entitled to priority, complete item 5.	in one of the following categories, check the box and state the
Check this box if claim includes interest or other charges in addition to the principal amount of claim. Attach	amount.
itemized statement of interest or charges. 2. Basis for Claim: Services Performed per contract dated	Specify the priority of the claim.
(See instruction #2 on reverse side.)	Domestic support obligations under
3 Last four digits of any number by which creditor identifies debtor:	11 U.S.C. §507(a)(1)(A) or (a)(1)(B).
3a. Debtor may have scheduled account as: Michels Communications	Wages, salaries, or commissions
(See instruction \$3a on reverse side). a division of Michels Corp. 4. Secured Claim (See instruction #4 on reverse side.)	(up to \$10,950) earned within 180 days before filing of the bankruptcy
Check the appropriate box if your claim is secured by a lien on property or a right of setoff and provide the requested	petition or cessation of the debtor's business, whichever is earlier - 11
information.	U.S.C. §507 (a)(4).
Nature of property or right of setoff: Real Estate Motor Vehicle Equipment Cothor	Contributions to an employee benefit plan - 11 U.S.C. §507
Value of Property: \$ Annual Interest Rate%	(a)(5).
Amount of arrearage and other charges as of time case filed included in secured claim, if any: \$	Up to \$2,425 of deposits toward
Basis for perfection: Mechanics Lienamount Unsecured: \$	purchase, lease, or rental of property or services for personal,
	family, or household use - 11 U.S.C. §507 (a)(7).
6. Credits: The amount of all payments on this claim has been credited for the purpose of making this proof of claim.	Taxes or penalties owed to
7. Documents: Attach redacted copies of any documents that support the claim, such as promissory notes, purchase	governmental units - 11 U.S.C. §507 (a)(8).
orders, invoices, itemized statements or running accounts, contracts, judgments, mortgages, and security agreements. You may also attach a summary. Attach redacted copies of documents providing evidence of perfection of	Other - Specify applicable
a security interest. You may also attach a summary. (See instruction 7 and definition of "redacted" on reverse side.)	paragraph of 11 U.S.C. §507 (a)(
DO NOT SEND ORIGINAL DOCUMENTS. ATTACHED DOCUMENTS MAY BE DESTROYED AFTER). Amount entitled to priority:
SCANNING.	s
If the documents are not available, please explain:	
Signature: The person thing this claim must sign it. Sign and print name and title, if any, of	FOR COURT USE ONLY
Date: the creditor or other terson authorized to the this claim and state address and telephone number if different from the notice address as the Attach copy of power of attorney, if any.	
8/5/09 Mymer well - NP	
Since State State State State Section of State S	52 and 2521

Penalty for presenting fraudulent claim: Fine of up to \$500,000 or imprisonment for up to 5 years, or both. 18 U.S.C. §§ 152 and 3571.

Modified BIO (GCG) (12/08) | Nurray Luedtke - Assistant Vice President

RECEIVED

AUG 21 2009

00123

INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROOF OF CLAIM FORM

The instructions and definitions below are general explanations of the law. In certain circumstances, such as bankruptcy cases not filed voluntarily by the debtor, there may be exceptions to these general rules. The attorneys for the Debtors and their court-appointed claims agent (The BMC Group) are not authorized and are not providing you with any legal advice.

PLEASE SEND YOUR ORIGINAL, COMPLETED CLAIM FORM AS FOLLOWS: IF BY MAIL: OPUS WEST CORPORATION, et al C/O BMC GROUP, PO BOX 3020, CHANHASSEN, MN, 55317-3020. IF BY HAND OR OVERNIGHT COURIER: OPUS WEST CORPORATION, et al C/O BMC GROUP, 18750 LAKE DRIVE EAST, CHANHASSEN, MN, 55317. ANY PROOF OF CLAIM SUBMITTED BY FACSIMILE OR E-MAIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

THE GENERAL BAR DATE IN THESE CHAPTER 11 CASES IS November 9, 2009

Court, Name of Debtor, and Case Number:

These chapter 11 cases were commenced in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Northern District of Texas on <u>July 6, 2009</u>. You should select the Debtor against which you are asserting your claim.

A SEPARATÉ PROOF OF CLAIM FORM MUST BE FILED AGAINST EACH DEBTOR.

Creditor's Name and Address:

Fill in the name of the person or entity asserting a claim and the name and address of the person who should receive notices issued during the bankruptcy case. Please provide us with a valid email address. A separate space is provided for the payment address if it differs from the notice address. The creditor has a continuing obligation to keep the court informed of its current address. See Federal Rule of Bankruptcy Procedure (FRBP) 2002(g).

1. Amount of Claim as of Date Case Filed:

State the total amount owed to the creditor on the Petition Date. Follow the instructions concerning whether to complete items 4 and/or 5. Check the box if interest or other charges are included in the claim.

2. Basis for Claim:

State the type of debt or how it was incurred. Examples include goods sold, money loaned, services performed, personal injury/wrongful death, car loan, mortgage note, and credit card. If the claim is based on the delivery of health care goods or services, limit the disclosure of the goods or services so as to avoid embarrassment or the disclosure of confidential health care information. You may be required to provide additional disclosure if the debtor, trustee or another party in interest files an objection to your claim.

 Last Four Digits of Any Number by Which Creditor Identifies Debtor: State only the last four digits of the debtor's account or other number used by the creditor to identify the Debtor, if any.

3a. Debtor May Have Scheduled Account As:

Use this space to report a change in the creditor's name, a transferred claim, or any other information that clarifies a difference between this proof of claim and the claim as scheduled by the Debtor.

4. Secured Claim:

Check the appropriate box and provide the requested information if the claim is fully or partially secured. Skip this section if the claim is entirely unsecured. (See DEFINITIONS, below.) State the type and the value of property that secures the claim, attach copies of lien documentation, and state annual interest rate and the amount past due on the claim as of the date of the bankruptcy filing.

5. Amount of Claim Entitled to Priority Under 11 U.S.C. §507(a). If any portion of your claim falls in one or more of the listed categories, check the appropriate box(es) and state the amount entitled to priority. (See DEFINITIONS, below.) A claim may be partly priority and partly non-priority. For example, in some of the categories, the law limits the amount entitled to priority.

6. Credits:

An authorized signature on this proof of claim serves as an acknowledgment that when calculating the amount of the claim, the creditor gave the Debtor credit for any payments received toward the debt.

7. Documents:

Attach to this proof of claim form redacted copies documenting the existence of the debt and of any lien securing the debt. You may also attach a summary. You must also attach copies of documents that evidence perfection of any security interest. You may also attach a summary. FRBP 3001(c) and (d). If the claim is based on the delivery of health care goods or services, see instruction 2. Do not send original documents, as attachments may be destroyed after scanning.

Date and Signature:

The person filing this proof of claim must sign and date it. FRBP 9011. If the claim is filed electronically, FRBP 5005(a)(2), authorizes courts to establish local rules specifying what constitutes a signature. Print the name and title, if any, of the creditor or other person authorized to file this claim. State the filer's address and telephone number if it differs from the address given on the top of the form for purposes of receiving notices. Attach a complete copy of any power of attorney. Criminal penalties apply for making a false statement on a proof of claim.

DEFINITIONS

Debtor

A debtor is the person, corporation, or other entity that has filed a bankruptcy case.

Credito

A creditor is a person, corporation, or other entity owed a debt by the debtor on the date of the bankruptcy filing.

Claim

A claim is the creditor's right to receive payment on a debt owed by the Debtor on the date of the bankruptcy filing. See 11 U.S.C. §101 (5). A claim may be secured or unsecured.

Proof of Claim

A proof of claim is a form used by the creditor to indicate the amount of the debt owed by the debtor on the date of the bankruptcy filing. The creditor must file the form with the BMC Group as described in the instructions above and in the Bar Date Notice.

Secured Claim Under 11 U.S.C. 8506(a)

A secured claim is one backed by a lien on property of the debtor. The claim is secured so long as the creditor has the right to be paid from the property prior to other creditors. The amount of the secured claim cannot exceed the value of the property. Any amount owed to the creditor in excess of the value of the property is an unsecured claim. Examples of itens on property include a mortgage on real estate or a security interest in a car.

A lien may be voluntarily granted by a debtor or may be obtained through a court proceeding. In some states, a court judgment is a lien. A claim also may be secured if the creditor owes the debtor money (has a right to setoff).

Unsecured Claim

An unsecured claim is one that does not meet the requirements of a secured claim. A claim may be partly unsecured if the amount of the claim exceeds the value of the property on which the creditor has a lien.

Claim Entitled to Priority Under 11 U.S.C. §507(a) Priority claims are certain categories of unsecured claims that are paid from the available money or property in a bankruptcy case before other unsecured claims.

Redacted

A document has been redacted when the person filing it has masked, edited out, or otherwise deleted, certain information. A creditor should redact and use only the last four digits of any social-security, individual's taxidentification, or financial-account number, all but the initials of a minor's name and only the year of any person's date of birth.

Evidence of Perfection

Evidence of perfection may include a mortgage, lien, certificate of title, financing statement, or other document showing that the lien has been filed or recorded.

INFORMATION

Acknowledgment of Filing of Claim To receive acknowledgment of your filing from the

BMC Group, please provide a self-addressed stamped envelope and a copy of this proof of claim when you submit the original claim to the BMC Group.

Offers to Purchase a Claim

Certain entities are in the business of purchasing claims for an amount less than the face value of the claims. One or more of these entities may contact the creditor and offer to purchase the claim. Some of the written communications from these entities may easily be confused with official court documentation or communications from the debtor. These entities do not represent the bankruptey court or the debtor. The creditor has no obligation to sell its claim. However, if the creditor decides to sell its claim, any transfer of such claim is subject to FRBP 3001(e), any applicable provisions of the Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C. § 101 et seg.), and any applicable orders of the bankruptcy court.

NOTICE:

ATTACHED IS A COMPLETE TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE MECHANIC'S LIEN THAT WAS RECORDED WITH THE COUNTY RECORDER. THIS LIEN WILL EXPIRE IF NO LEGAL ACTION IS TAKEN BY YOU WITHIN SIX (6) MONTHS, YOU SHOULD CONSULT WITH YOUR ATTORNEY REGARDING THIS.

(If you do send a complete copy to your Attorney, please mail/fax copies of ALL pages)

Recorded at the request of: And return to: Michels Corporation 7630 West Carol Avenue Peoria, AZ 85345



OFFICIAL RECORDS OF MARICOPA COUNTY RECORDER HELEN PURCELL 2009-0711792 07/31/09 02:30 PM 8 OF 9

HOYP

NOTICE AND CLAIM OF MECHANIC'S, MATERIALMAN'S OR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES LIEN

1. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Lien is effective as of its recordation, as reflected on the recorder's stamp above.

2. PROPERTY.

> This real property sought to be charged with this Lien is the following described parcel(s) of land, and includes any and all structures and improvements located thereon, (the "Property"):

Address or Location. (Including the City and County) a.

Tempe Gateway 222 South Mill Avenue Tempe, AZ

Maricopa County

b. Legal Description. APN: 132-29-982

See complete legal description attached hereto as EXHIBIT A.

3.

The owner or Reputed Owner of the Property, (Name, Address & Zip): Tempe Gateway LLC a DE LLC 2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 Phoenix, AZ 85016-9267

4. CLAIMANT.

> The party on whose behalf this Lien is filed, (Name, Address Zip & Phone): Michels Corporation 7630 West Carol Avenue

Peoria, AZ 85345

Phone: 623-878-7473

5. CONTRACT.

> The Materials and Services were furnished by Claimant to the Project pursuant to a Contract with the following terms, time given and conditions, (the "Terms"):

See complete description of the Terms, attached hereto as EXHIBIT B.

A copy of the Contract, if written, is attached hereto as EXHIBIT B. (This must be done for a written contract.)

Mechanics' Lien

6. AMOUNT OF CLAIM.

After deducting all just offsets and credits, the Amount of Claim herein demanded by Claimant is as follows (which is also the reasonable value of the Materials and Services which remain unpaid): \$6,471.00 + Filing Fees \$250.00 Total: \$6,721.00

This Amount of Claim shall bear interest at 10% per annum pursuant to A.R.S. § 44-1201, and shall include fees for the cost of preparation and foreclosure of this Lien pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 33-995 E and 998B.

Mechanics' Lien

2

7.	PROJECT.
•	The <u>name or description</u> of the Owners Project, and <u>nature</u> of the construction, alteration, repair, expansion
	addition or improvement of the buildings, other structures or improvements on the Property. (the "Project.") is:
	Tempe Gateway
	222 South Mill Avenue
	Tempe, AZ
8.	COMPLETION DATE.
	The completion of the Project occurred on the following date: Unknown: Last Supply Date: April 10, 2009
9.	COMMENCEMENT DATE.
ν.	Claimant first furnished the Materials and Services to the project on or about.
	October 24, 2007
10.	MATERIALS AND SERVICES.
	Claimant furnished to the Project the following types of materials and/or services, including labor, professional
	services,
	Trenching, Conduit, Asphalt Sawing, Labor and/or Materials
11.	OWNER'S AGENT.
	The name of the person by whom Claimant was employed or to whom Claimant furnished the Materials and
	Services, is:
	Opus West Construction Corporation
	2555 East Camelback Road, Suite 800 Phoenix, AZ 85016-9267
12.	DATE OF PRELIMINARY NOTICE.
14.	The preliminary twenty day notice the ("Pre-Lien"), attached to as Exhibit C, was given pursuant to A.R.S. § 33-
	992.01 on the following date(s):
	October 31, 2007, November 6, 2008, March 31, 2009
	☑A copy of the pre-lien(s), and the proof of mailing required by A.R.S. § 33-992-02, are attached by Exhibit C.
WHEE	
amour	REFORE, and pursuant to A.R.S. § 33 33-992.993, Claimant claims and fixes a lien upon the property in the
in which	on the Property is situated and a copy to be served within a easonable time upon the Owner, if he can be found,
within	that county.
0:-	win -looks my will be like the
Signed	this Date 7/22/09 must with 1/55/5/m //ce faster
	Name & Title MURRAY LUEDTKE
	Wassistant vice President
STATE	OF ADVIOUS
	Date of Acknowledgment S.s.
COUN	TY OF MARICOPA) \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \
The fel	
the nor	llowing person(s) Mriay Leadthe who is known to me, or satisfactorily proven to me, to be
sworn	3011 WILDSE HALLE IS SUBSCIDED TO THIS COCHMENT, DESCRIPTION ADDRESS OF A Material Professional Living and Control of the Cont
	upon oath, stated that he had read this document and knows of his own knowledge that the facts stated herein are ad this document on his own head or if subscribed in a remarkable to be true, and acknowledged that he
execut	ed this document on his own behalf, or, if subscribed in a representative capacity, indicated for the principal named.
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF I HAVE SET MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL
My con	nmission expires:
	arriadion expires.
	nmission expires: -25-30/0 NOTARY PUBLIC SIMPLES
Mechar	nice' Lien
	nics' Lien 3 Accurate Lien AZCLDP #80482, Lindsay Clarge AZCLUP #80489

٠.

EXHIBIT A

Parcel #: 132-29-982

Subdivision Name: TEMPE GATEWAY

Lot #: 1

MCR #: 100426 Subdivision Na

MCR #: 100426 Lo

Property Description: TEMPE GATEWAY MCR 1004-26

Section Township Range: 15 1N 4E

1

Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

PARCEL NO. 1:

OFFICE PLAZA 222 CONDOMINIUM PLAT ACCORDING TO BOOK 236 OF MAPS, PAGE 48, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF BLOCK 61, MAP OF TEMPE ACCORDING TO BOOK 2 OF MAPS, PAGE 26;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 61, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 3RD STREET 123.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID POINT BEING ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF MILL AVENUE PER OFFICE PLACE 222;

THENCE CONTINUING SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 211.80 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 90 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST CONTINUING ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE 302.97 FEET:

THENCE NORTH 44 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 38 SECONDS WEST, 21.19 FEET TO AN ANGLE POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ASH AVENUE;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 45 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE AND 650.69 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 1ST STREET 318.67 FEET TO A CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, 329.82 FEET TO A CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222:

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 25 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, 329.97 FEET TO A POINT ON SAID WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF MILL AVENUE, SAID POINT BEING ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 533.50 FEET, THE CENTER OF SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH 89 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST:

THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE AND SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 10 SECONDS AN ARC LENGTH OF 362.24 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXCEPT THAT PORTION OF OFFICE PLAZA 222, CONDOMINIUM PLAT, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF RECORD IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, RECORDED IN BOOK 236 OF MAPS, PAGE 48, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, SAID CORNER LYING ON THE EASTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF ASH AVENUE;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 16 SECOND EAST ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, A DISTANCE OF 120.38 FEET TO A SET ½" REBAR WITH CAP #26404, BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 00 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 198.70 FEET TO A SET ½" REBAR WITH CAP #26404:

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST CONTINUING ALONG SAID WEST LINE A DISTANCE OF 331.52 FEET TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, SAID CORNER BEING A SET ½" REBAR WITH CAP #26404;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 1ST STREET A DISTANCE OF 317.77 FEET TO A CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, LAST SAID CORNER BEING A FOUND COTTON PICKER SPINDLE;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, A DISTANCE OF 329.73 FEET TO A CORNER OF SAID OFFICE PLAZA 222, LAST SAID CORNER BEING A FOUND COTTON PICKER SPINDLE;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 199.32 FEET TO A SET '/2" REBAR WITH CAP #26404;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 318.06 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; AND

EXCEPT A PART OF OFFICE PLAZA 222 SUBDIVISION, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 236 OF MAPS, PAGE 48 AND LOCATED IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 15, TOWNSHIP 1 NORTH, RANGE 4 EAST OF THE GILA AND SALT RIVER BASE MERIDIAN, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF MILL AVENUE AND 3RD STREET (FOUND BRASS CAP IN HANDHOLE);

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST, ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF SAID 3RD STREET (CONTROL LINE TO OFFICE PLAZA 222, AS RECORDED IN BOOK 236 OF MAPS, PAGE 48, MCR), A DISTANCE OF 385.14 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 231.04 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 69.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING:

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 71.60 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 45 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 21.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 8.40 FEET TO THE POINT OF CUSP OF A CURVE WHOSE 459.50 FOOT RADIUS BEARS NORTH 20 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 58 SECONDS EAST AND IS CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY;

THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY, ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 11 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 53 SECONDS, A DISTANCE OF 89.80 FEET TO THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARCEL NO. 2:

THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 61 AND SECOND STREET (ABANDONED), MAP OF TEMPE, ACCORDING TO BOOK 2 OF MAPS, PAGE 26, MARICOPA COUNTY, ARIZONA BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID BLOCK 61:

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID BLOCK 61, SAID LINE ALSO BEING THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF 3RD STREET 123.43 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF MILL AVENUE PER THE PLAT OF OFFICE PLAZA 222 ACCORDING TO BOOK 236 OF MAPS, PAGE 48, SAID POINT BEING ON A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF 533.50 FEET, THE CENTER OF SAID CURVE BEARS NORTH 50 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST;

THENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE AND LAST SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 38 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 26 SECONDS AN ARC LENGTH OF 362.40 FEET TO THE CENTERLINE OF 2ND STREET PER SAID MAP OF TEMPE;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID CENTERLINE 5.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY PROLONGATION OF THE EAST LINE OF SAID BLOCK 61;

THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 08 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID PROLONGATION AND SAID EAST LINE 334.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

EXHIBIT B

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429



INVOICE NO.: 127925

11/9/07

72326

29990
OPUS West Construction Corporation
2555 East Camelback Road #800
Phoenix, AZ 85016
ATTN: Accounts Payable

Job Name: Tempe Gateway

Project: 10154

Non-taxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Billing per attached detail sheets.

	*	99,540.00
LESS RETAINAGE	\$	(9,954.00)

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE \$ 89,586.00

Refer questions regarding this invoice to Debra Rogers x2347.



Project Nume:	Tempe Gateway		Pro	ject Number;	10154			
Subcontractor:	Michels Corporation		Dat	e of Application:	_11	-13-0	7	
Supplier #:	1056679							
Address:	7630 W. Cwoł Avenuo		App	lication Number:				
	Pemia, AZ 85345		Peri	od From:	10 <u>-19</u>	-07 Peri	od To: 11-25	5-07
Phone:	623-878-7473							
Remittance Address :	OPUS West Construction	Corporation	···					
	Alln: Accounts Payable							
	2555 E. Camelback Road,	Suite 800						
	Phoenix, AZ 83016							
CONTRACT INFOR		·						
ORIGINAL CONTRA	ITEM CT AMOUNT			es tan (s)(if app	elicuble)		TOTAL (\$) \$176,640.00	
	IANGE ORDER # 1 thru #		·				\$170,040.00	
	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO D	ATE TOTAL					\$176,640.00	
APPLICATION INFO	RMATION			······	*****************************			
A Total Completed	& Stored to Date		<u> </u>	540.00)			
B Loss Retainage	10	*	<u>s 9</u> ,	954.00				
C Total Earned less	Retainage (A - II)					. 89 5	86.00	
	•			^		3	00.00	
	lings (previous reg's line C)		S	Q				
E Current Payment	Due (C + D)					2 88 ° 5	86.00	
F Balance to Finish,	Plus Retainage (II - A + B)		s <u>8.7</u>	.054.00	l			
G Current Gross Am	ount Completed This Period		299	,540.00				
	SUBCONTRAC	TOR: Miche	ds Corporation		Ω	Sat	plier #: 105667	9
	BY;		Xono	ed the	ataneel	2		
	DATE:	on 1	1/9/7 by	Persold 76	eliabietra.		Vice Presid	
			<u> </u>	Manu 19	RIIGNIETTA!	331101	VICE PLESTO	en
<u>VPPLICATION BREAK</u> DUS SECTION MUST BE	e completed in order for	THE DAVAGET TO	DE OPACEOU	D IIV Antin				
	TO THE ORDER FOR	THIS TAYMENT TO		ompleted	7	1		γ
				T	1		1	
Account Code	Description	CorrentCoutract	From Previous	The Product	Total Work	Percent	Retainage This	Not Paymon
		Vilidian	Application	This Period	Complete	Complete	Application	
					1+0	A/R		G-X
1154.03-3110-02600 25-5	Site Util: Unassigned -	\$101,920.00		80365	80365	79	8036.50	72220
·····	Site Utilities - Subcontract	574,720,00		19175	19175	7	1	
154.03-1310-02600,09-5	}			1191/3	1_1_9_1_7_5	126	11917 50	17257
154.03-810-02600.09-5	Total	\$176,640.00				5.6	19954	
3154.03-810-02600,09-5		\$176,640.00 H	7	99540 G	99540	56 ,	9954 K	89586 #
		 		99540 G	99540	56	9954	89586
	Total	н	/ Approve	99540 G	99540	56	9954	89586
		 		99540 G	99540	56	9954	89586
ntered By :	Total	н		99540 G	99540	56	9954	89586
ntered By :	Accounting	H Date		99540 G	99540 ^ Projec	56 Manager	9954 K	89586
	Accounting	н		99540 G	99540 ^ Projec	56 Manager	9954	89586

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429



INVOICE NO.: 128660

12/11/07

72326

29990
OPUS West Construction Corporation
2655 East Camelback Road #800
Phoenix, AZ 85016
ATTN: Accounts Payable

Job Name: Tempe Gateway

Project: 10154

Non-taxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Billing per attached detail sheets.

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD	\$ 65,000.00
LESS RETAINAGE	\$ (6,500.00)
TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE	\$ 58,500.00

Refer questions regarding this invoice to Debra Rogers x2347.



SUBCONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Project Name:								
	Tempe Gateway		Pro	ject Number:	10154			
Subcontractor:	Michels Corporation		Dat	e of Application;	12	-3-07		
Supplier #:	1056679							
Address:	7630 W. Carol Avenue			licution Number	. 2			
	Peoria, AZ 85345		Peri	od From:		26-07 _{er}	ied Te: 12-	25-07
Phone :	623-878-7473		····		-			
Remittance Address :	OPUS West Construction C	orporation						
	Ann : Accounts Payable							
	2555 E. Camelback Road, S	nite 800						
	Phoenix, AZ 85016							
CONTRACT INFORMA	אסוד							
OUI CILLUI CONTENION	PTEM	····	SAL	es tax (s) <i>(if ap</i> ,	plicable)		TOTAL (S)	
ORIGINAL CONTRACT							\$176,640.00	
OPUS APPROVED CHAN	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO DA	TETOTAL					\$176,640.00	
APPLICATION INFORM							\$170,040,00	<u>'</u>
A Total Completed & S			-16	4,540				
B Less Relainage		,			B to v voq			
•	10 %	•	s_1_b	454	····			
C Total Exerned less Res	iniouge (A - B)					s 148,0	086	
D Less Previous Billings	(previous reg's line C)		s <u>8 9</u>	,586				
E Current Payment Due	: (C - D)					s 58,50	00	
F Balance to Finish, Plu	s Retainage (11 - A + B)		. 28	,554		*,_ <u>=_</u>		
G Current Grass Asnout	n Completed This Period			,000		_		
	SUBCONTRACT	OR: Mich	els Corporation		94	Sup. Sup	pplier#: 105667	9
	BY:		Tier	well	Kindle	diete		
	DATE	on	12/3/0	7 by R	onald Ta	gliani	etra. Si	c 17D
APPLICATION BREAKDO	WN				77	C) POSSIBLE OF SEC.		
THIS SECTION MUST BE CO	OMPLETED IN ORDER FOR	THIS PAYMENT TO	BE PROCESSE	ZUSO YA O				
			·	ompleted	T		Υ	<u> </u>
Account Code	Detectation		B	T	1			
	Description	CurrentContract Amount	From Previous	This Period	Total Work	Percent Complete	Retainage This	Net Paym
			Application	}	Complete	Complete	Application	
					J-6	A/H		G-K
	ite Util: Unassigned -	\$101,920.00	80365	15000	95365	93.5	1500	1350
	ie Utilities - Subcontract	\$74,720 00		1	1			
	Total	\$176,640.00	19175 99540	50000 65000	164540	92.5	5000 6500	4500
		ŧi	22.1911	G 2000	1104240	133	K ×	5850
	Ĺ							
	Ĺ							
ilered By :	L		Approve	d By:				
itered By :	Accounting	Date		d By:	Projec	i Manager		Date
	<i>"</i>	Date		d By:	Projec	i Manuger		Date
ADED AIGA FOR OPUS AC	<i>"</i>							Date
ntered By : IADED AIUEA FOR OPUS AC Vendor ID	<i>"</i>	Vendor Inv. #		Ø By :			. Ехр	Date

Page

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429



INVOICE NO.: 128828

1/17/08

72326

26415
OPUS West Construction Corporation
2555 East Camelback Road #800
Phoenix, AZ 85016
ATTN: Accounts Payable

Job Name: Tempe Gateway

Project: 10154

Non-taxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Billing per attached detail sheets.

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD	\$	32,638.00
LESS RETAINAGE	3	(3,263.80)
TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE	\$	29,374.20

Rafer questions regarding this invoice to Debra Rogers x2347.



SUBCONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

	Tempe Gateway		Pi	roject Number:	101.			
Subcontractor:	Michels Corporation		D:	ste of Application:	<u>1-</u>	17-08		
Supplier #:	1056679				_			
Address:	7630 W. Carol Avenue		4	plication Number				
	Pcoria, AZ 85345		Pe	ried From:	12-26	-07 P	riod To: 1-25	-08
Phone :	623-878-7473					•		
Remittance Address :	OPUS West Construction	on Corporation						
	Ann : Accounts Payable	•						
	2555 E. Cemelback Ros	od, Suite 800						
	Phoenix, AZ 85016							
CONTRACT INFORM	LATION							
	ITEM		SAI	LES TAX (5)(1) ap	plicable)		TOTAL (S)	
ORIGINAL CONTRAC	T' AMOUNT			***************************************			\$176,640.	00
opus approved ch	ANGE ORDER thru # 2			T		1	933 630	00
<u></u>	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO I	ATC TOTAL			~	-├	\$32,538.	
APPLICATION INFOR		ME IVIAL				<u></u>	\$209,178.	00
A Total Completed &			_ 1	07170				
·				97178				
- · · · · · · - · ·	***************************************	0_ %	\$_1	9717.80		4 77 7 4	60 00:	
C Total Earned less F			_			s 1 / / 4	60.20	
D Less Previous Billis	pgs (previous reg's line C)		s <u> </u>	48086				
E Current Paymont D	Due (C - D)		_			s2937	4.20	
F Balance to Finish, P	lus Retainage (H - A + B)		s_3.	1717.80		100		
G Current Gross Amo	ount Completed This Period		s <u>3</u>	2638	OA	Li.		
	SUBCONTRA	CTOR: MI	ichels Corporation	Rond	W K.	de so	oppliers: 10	56679
	BY:	****		Ojoine	v 19 09	anne	area/	
	D.100					<u> </u>		
DN: 10 : MT01: 1:00	DATE:	<u>or</u>	1 1-17-	08 by R	onald Ta	agliar	oietra,	Sr. VP
PPLICATION BREAKD								
HIS SECTION MUST BE	COMPLETED IN ORDER FO	OR THIS PAYMENT 1	O DE PROCESS	ED BY OPUS				
			Work (Completed				
Account Code	Description	CurrentContract Amount	From Previous	This Period	Total Work Complete	Percent Complete	Retainage This Application	Not Paymont
			Application		1:0			
S-00.002600.00-S	Site Utilities - Subcontract	\$74,720.00	69175	0	69175	93	0	G·K
	Site Util: Unassigned -	\$134,438.00	95365	32638	128003		3263.80	20274
	Total	\$209,178,00	164540	32638	197178	94	3263.80	29374.2
		н	1	G	^	1	J203.00	£ 3374.2
ered By ;								
———	4		- Approve	:d By :		····		
(DCD (DC) DC= +	Accounting	Date			Proje	ct Manager		Date
IDED AKKA FOR OPU	SACCOUNTING USE OF	VZY	-					
isvaro ip		VE Verdoning	ation (Links			912029		
からかり かまける マルバス ごというご				WHY WAY	ver silve silve	813.65 C.		and the same

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429



INVOICE NO.: 128978

4/2/08

72326

26415
OPUS West Construction Corporation
2555 East Camelback Road #800
Phoenix, AZ 85016
ATTN: Accounts Payable

Job Name: Tempe Gateway

Project: 10154

Non-taxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Billing per attached detail sheets.

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD	\$ 12,000.00
LESS RETAINAGE	\$ (1,200.00)
TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE	10,800.00

Refer questions regarding this invoice to Debra Rogers x2347.

72536



SUBCONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Project Name: Subcontractor:	Tempe Galeway Michels Corporation			ect Number;	10154	-08	······	
Supplier #:	1056679		Date	of Application:	4 - 4	1-00	 	
Address:	7630 W. Carol Avenue				4			
Averen.				lication Number:		- 00	4 25	~~~
	Pcons, AZ 85345 623-878-7473		Perio	od Prom:	1-20	O-UO Per	iod To: 4-25	-08
Phone:								
Remittance Address:	OPUS West Construction	n Corporation						
	Aim: Accounts Payable							
	2555 E. Comclback Road	i, Suite 300						
	Phoenix, AZ 85016							
CONTRACT INFORM	AATION							
	item		SALE	S TAX (5)(if app	licable)	I	TOTAL (3)	7
ORIGINAL CONTRAC	CT AMOUNT						\$176,640.0	00
OPUS APPROVED CH	IANGE ORDER thru # 2						\$32,538.0	~
	00170 - 00 - 1 - 10 - 10 - 10				~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~]	332,330.0	
	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO D	ATE IQIAL				[\$209,178.0	<u>~</u>
APPLICATION INFO			2.2	0470				
A Total Completed				9178				
3 Less Retainage	10	<u></u> %	s <u>20</u>	917.80	_			
Total Earned less	Retolnago (A - B)					s1882	60.20	
Less Previous Billi	inga (previous req's line C)		s <u>17</u>	7460.20				
Current Payment	Due (C - D)					s1080	0	
Balance to Finish,	Plus Retainage (H - A + B)		s <u>20</u>	917.80				
Current Gross Am	ount Completed This Period		s12	000	į			
	SUBCONTRA	CTOR: Min	chels Copporation	- 0	" \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\ \\	1 -	Supplier#: 10	\$6679
	BY:		1 × 200	-00	Val	0-0-0	The second	~~~
			1)100		1000	ance	va	
	DATE:	or	1 4-4-0	8 by Ro	nald Ta	gMap:	ietra, S	Sr. VP
PPLICATION BREAK								
iis section must b	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F	or this payment t	O BE PROCESSE	D BY OPUS	·	,		
HIS SECTION MUST B	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F	OR THIS PAYMENT T	T	D BY OPUS	<u> </u>			<u> </u>
Account Code	Description	OR THIS PAYMENT T CurrentContract Amount	T		Total Work Complete	Parcent Complete	Retainage This Application	Not Paymoni
Account Code		CurrentContract Amount	Work C From Previous Application	Ompleted This Period	Complete I+G	Complete A/H	Application	G-K
Account Code	Obseription Site Willities - Subcontract	CurrentContract Amount \$74,720.00	Work C From Previous	Completed	Complete	Complete		
Account Code	Obseription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract	CurrentContract Amount \$74,720.00 \$134,458.00	From Previous Application 128003	Ompleted This Period	Complete I+G	Complete A/H	Application 554.50	G-K 4990.5
Account Code	Obseription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util Unassigned -	CurrentContract Amount \$74,720.00 \$134,458.00 \$269,178.00	Work C From Previous Application 69175	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+0 74720	A/H 100	Application 554.50	G-K 4990.5
Account Code	Obseription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract	CurrentContract Amount \$74,720.00 \$134,458.00	From Previous Application 128003	This Period 5545 6455	1+3 74720 134458	A/H 100	Application 554.50	
Account Code 154.03-810-02600.00-5 54.03-810-02600.25-5	Obseription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract	CurrentContract Amount \$74,720.00 \$134,458.00 \$269,178.00	From. Previous Application 69175 128003 197178	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+3 74720 134458	A/H 100 100	Application 554.50 645.50 1200	g-k 4990.5 5809. 10800
Account Code 154.03-810-02600.00-5 54.03-810-02600.25-5	Obseription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Total	CurrentContract Amount \$74,720.00 \$134,438.00 \$269,178.00	From Previous Application 128003	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+6 74720 134458 209178	100 100 100	Application 554.50 645.50 1200	G-K 4990.5 5809. 10800
Account Code 56.03-B10-02600.00-5 54.03-B10-02600.25-5 ered By:	Obscription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Total	CurrentContract Amount \$79,720.00 \$134,438.00 \$269,178.00	From. Previous Application 69175 128003 197178	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+6 74720 134458 209178	A/H 100 100	Application 554.50 645.50 1200	g-k 4990.5 5809. 10800
Account Code 55.03-B10-02600.00-5 54.03-B10-02660.25-5 6164 By:	Obseription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Total	CurrentContract Amount \$79,720.00 \$134,438.00 \$269,178.00	From. Previous Application 69175 128003 197178	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+6 74720 134458 209178	100 100 100	Application 554.50 645.50 1200	G-K 4990.5 5809. 10800
Account Code 55.03-B10-02600.00-5 54.03-B10-02660.25-5 6164 By:	Obscription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Total	CurrentContract Amount \$79,720.00 \$134,438.00 \$269,178.00	From. Previous Application 69175 128003 197178	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+6 74720 134458 209178	100 100 100	Application 554.50 645.50 1200	G-K 4990.5 5809. 10800
Account Code 156.03-810-02600.00-5 54.03-810-02600.25-5 cred By:	Obscription Site Utilities - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Total	CurrentContract	From. Previous Application 69175 128003 197178	This Period 5545 6455 12000	1+6 74720 134458 209178	100 100 100	Application 554.50 645.50 1200	G-K 4990.5 5809. 10800

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429 16500 WEST RODGERS DRIVE • NEW BERLIN, WI 53151 • (262) 814-0100 FAX (262) 814-0300

SEND REMITTANCE TO: MICHELS CORPORATION P.O. BOX 1719 FOND DU LAC, WI 54936-1719

INVOICE NO. 124794

8/14/03

72326

CUSTOMER #29990 RETAINAGE = \$16,454.00

SEE MURRAY OR AUBREY WITH QUESTIONS

CUSTOMER #26415 RETAINAGE = \$4,463.80

SEE MURRAY OR AUBICEY WITH QUESTIONS

26415

OPUS West Construction Corporation 2566 Fast Camelback Road #100 Phoenik, AZ 85016

ATTN: Accounts Payable

Job Namo: Tempo Galeway

Project 10164

Non-faxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Billing per attached detail sheets.

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD | \$

LESS RETAINAGE

(20,917,80)

A FORME DUE THIS INVOICE

\$ 20,917.00

tion in the continue of the co

Refer questions regarding this exists to Online Regers 12847.



SUBCONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Project Name:	Compe Galeway			Project Number:		10154		
Subcontractor:	Michels Corporation			Date of Applicati	on: {	8-12-0	8	
Supplier #:	1056679			•				
Address:	7630 W. Carol Avenu	6	***	Application Number		3		
	Poons, AZ 85345			Ported From:	7-2	80-65	Period To: 8 - 2	5-08
Plione :	623-878-7473				4		•	
Remittance Addr	ess: OPUS West Constr	action Corporation						
	Ann: Accounts Pay	able	•					
	2555 E. Comelback	Roed, Suite 800						
	Phoenia, AZ 85016							
CONTRACT INF	DRMATION							
	17gm			ALES TAX (\$)(if	opplicable)		LOLYF (2)	
ORIGINAL CONT	RACT AMOUNT						\$176,64	0.00
OPUS APPROVED	CHANGE ORDER thru # 2						\$32,53	8.00
	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO	DATE TOTAL			······································		\$209,17	8 00
APPLICATIONINI								
				200 450				
•	id & Stored to Oate		s_	209,178	1.4.D.O			
B Less Retainage		10 %	S	0				
C Total Enrued le	ss Retainago (A - B)					s 209	<u>,178,0</u> 0	
D Less Previous U	illings (previous rag's line C)		\$ <u>.</u> _	188,260	.20			
Current Paymer	t Due (C - D)					$\frac{20}{}$	917.80	
Balance to Finist	, Plus Reininage (H · A + B)		\$	20,917	.80			
Current Gross A	mount Completed This Period	1	\$	20,917	.80			
	SUBCONTR	ACTOR: M	ichels Corporatio		1000			056679
	BY:		(Tonald	Jugar	greet	1600	
	DATE:		on 8-12	-08 by	Ronald 1	faction of	nietra	Sr VP
PLICATION BREAD			711 0 - 1 2	-00 by	MOnara 1	lagila	precrai	
		OR THIS PAYMENT T	ስስ ብቻ የ የሰረታና	SEN BY MOUS				
	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F	OR THIS PAYMENT T	7					7
is section must b	e completed in order i		Work	SED BY OPUS				
		CurrentContract	Work	Completed	Yotal Work	Parcent	Retainage This	Net Payment
is section must b	e completed in order i		Work		Yotal Work Complete	Parcent Complete	Retainage This Application	Nec Payment
IS SECTION MUST A	E COMPLETED IN OROER F Description	CurrentConuscr Amount	Work From Provious Application	Completed This Period	Complete 1+G	Complete A/H	Application	g-K
IS SECTION MUST A Account Code	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Utilides - Subcontrees	CurrentConvact Amount \$14,720.60	From Provious Application 74720	Completed This Period O	1 • G 7 4 7 2 0	A/H 100	Application -7472	о-к 7472
Account Code 4.01-810-07602-00-5 4.03-310-02602-25-5	E COMPLETED IN OROER F Description	CurrentContract Amount \$14,720.60	Work From Provious Application	Completed This Period	Complete 1+G	Complete A/H	Application -7472	о-к 7472
Account Code 4.01-810-07600.00-5 4.03-310-02602.25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Utilities - Subcontrees Site Util: Unuscipant -	CurrentConuact Amount \$14,720.60 \$134,452.00	From Provious Application 74720	This Period O O	1 • G 7 4 7 2 0	A/H 100	Application -7472	о-к 7472 8 13445
Account Code 4:01:810-07602:00-5 4:03-310-02602:25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Utilities - Subcontrees Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract	CurrentContract Amount \$14,720.60	From Previous Application 74720 134458	This Period O O	1 · G 7 4 7 2 0 1 3 4 4 5 8	A/H 100 100	-7472 -13445.	о-к 7472 8 13449
Account Code 4:01:810-97602-00-5 4:03-310-92602.25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Utilities - Subcontrees Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract	CurrentConuact Amount \$14,720.60 \$134,452.00	From Previous Application 74720 134458 209178	This Period O O O G	Complete 1.6 74720 134458 209178	A/H 100 100	-7472 -13445.	0-K 7472 8 13445 8 20917
Account Code Account Code 4.01-810-97609-00-5 4.03-310-92609.25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Unititles - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Yotal	CurrentContract Amount \$14,720.60 \$134.458.00 \$209,178.00	From Previous Application 74720 134458	This Period O O O G	Complete 1.6 74720 134458 209178	A/H 100 100	-7472 -13445.	7472 8 13449 8 20917
Account Code Account Code 4.01-810-92609.00-5 4.03-310-92609.25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Unitides - Subcontrees Site Unit: Unassigned - Subcontract Yotal	CurrentContract Amount \$14,720.60 \$134.458.00 \$209,178.00 H	From Previous Application 74720 134458 209178	This Period O O O G	Complete 1.6 74720 134458 209178	A/H 100 100	-7472 -13445.	0-K 7472 8 13445 8 20917
Account Code Account Code 34.01-810-97609.00-5 4.03-310-97609.25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Unititles - Subcontract Site Util: Unassigned - Subcontract Yotal	CurrentContract Amount \$14,720.60 \$134.458.00 \$209,178.00 H	From Previous Application 74720 134458 209178	This Period O O O G	Complete 1.6 74720 134458 209178	A/H 100 100	-7472 -13445.	7472 8 13449 8 20917
Account Code Account Code 34.01-810-97609.00-5 4.03-310-97609.25-5	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F Description Site Unitides - Subcontrees Site Unit: Unassigned - Subcontract Yotal	CurrentContract Amount \$14,720.60 \$134.458.00 \$209,178.00 H	From Previous Application 74720 134458 209178	This Period O O O G	Complete 1.6 74720 134458 209178	A/H 100 100	-7472 -13445.	9-K 7472 8 13445 8 20917

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429



INVOICE NO.: 130583

11/21/03

WHT 82316

10916 CPUE Wast Construction Corporation 2965 East Camelaact; Road 8800 Phoenis, AZ 80010

Affrit: Accessors Payable

Porj Mante: Tempe Galacies

Project: 10164

App & 3

Mondewolder auf work. Form 5000 on illa.

Billing per alterhed detail charge.

and the company of the second second

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD \$ 9,760.00

LESS RUTAWAGE \$ (575.00)

(OTAL DUE THIS INVARIES \$ 7,878.00

The artists of the first committees who partially

Referencement contemp by a major to the contemp by a second contemp of the contem



SUBCONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Project Name:	Tempe Gateway		Pro	oject Number:	1015	54			
				te of Application:	_1	1-8-09			
Supplier#:	1056679								
Address:	7630 W. Carol Avenue		٨٥	plication Number:	5				
	Prona, AZ 85345		Pei	ied From:	12-26	5-08 P	ried To: 1 - 2	6-09_	
Phone:	623-878-7473								
Remittance Address	; Opus West Construction	Corporation							
	Alin: Accounts Payable	;							
	2555 E. Camelback Ros	d, Suito 800							
	Phcenix, AZ 85016								
CONTRACT INFOR	MATION								
	ITEM	·····	SAL	FS TAX (5)(if app	olicable)	T	TOTAL(S)		
ORIGINAL CONTRA	CT AMOUNT						\$176,640.	00	
OPUS APPROVED C	HANGE ORDER ihru # 4						\$41,288	.00	
	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO E	ATE TOTAL					\$217,928.	00	
APPLICATION INFO	IRAIATION							_	
A Total Completed	& Stored to Date		s 2 1	17928					
B Less Retainage	10) %		792.80					
·	Reininnge (A - B)		·			s 1961	35,20		
	lings (provious reg's line C)		41ء	8260,20	1	To available 1			
			3.1.2	0200.20		s 7875	;		
Corrent Payment Butance to Finish,	Plus Retainage (H - A + B)		,21	792.80		3			
			s <u>87</u>						
Current Gross An	nount Completed This Period	eren.		<u>-20</u>	•••		e	156679	
	SUBCONTRA	CIOIC MI	chels Corporation	11) ($\overline{}$		Supplier#: 10	·/·	
	8Y:		family	Mr.					
	DATE:	of	$\frac{1}{1}$	9 by	Jerrod 1	Hensch	el. Gen	. Mar.	
PPLICATION BREAK	NOON	ア	7						
HS SECTION MUST B	E COMPLETED IN ORDER F	OR THIS PAYMENT T	O BE PROCESSI	ed by opus					
			Work (Completed]	
Account Code	Description	CurrentContract Amount	From Previous Application	This Period	Total Work Complete	Percent Complete	Retainage This Application	Net Payinent	
14 #2 010 02/02 02 5	Sha 18/16/24 S.1				I+G	R/A		G-K	
154.03-810-02600.00-5	Site Utilities - Subconteact	\$\$1,470.00	74720	8750	83740	100	875	7875	
154.03-810-02600.25-8	Site Util: Utiassigned - Subcontract	\$134,458.00	134458	0	134458	100	0	0	
	Total	\$217,928.00	209178	8750	217928	100	875	7875	
	i	!	I	l0	IA	1	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
ered By :			Approve	ed By:					
	Accounting	Date			Proj	cci Mnuager		Date	
ADED AREA FOR OF	PUS ACCOUNTING USE OF	VLY							
Vendor ID		Vender Inv. #		Date		.0	VL Exp		

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53006 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429

SEND REMITTANCE TO: MICHELS CORPORATION P.O. BOX 1719 FOND DU LAC, WI 54936-1719

INVOICE NO.: 130911

5/15/09

82316 92307

26415 OPUS West Construction Corporation 2556 East Camelback Road #800 Phoenix, AZ 85016

ATTN: Accounts Payable

Proj Name: Tempe Gateway

Project: 10154

App #: 7

Non-taxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Retainage Job 82316 \$ 875.00

Retainage Job 92307 \$ 5,596.00

RETAINAGE Due \$ 6,471.00

Refer questions regarding this invoice to Debra Rogers x2347

.1

MICHELS CORPORATION

POST OFFICE BOX 128 • BROWNSVILLE, WI 53086 • (920) 583-3132 • FAX (920) 583-3429

SEND REMITTANCE TO: MICHELS CORPORATION P.O. BOX 1719 FOND DU LAC. WI 54936-1719

INVOICE NO.: 1.30880

4/30/09

92307

26415 OPUS West Construction Corporation 2555 East Camelback Road #800 Phoenix, AZ 85016

ATTN: Accounts Payable

Proj Name: Tempe Gateway

Project: 10154

App #: 6

Non-taxable sub work. Form 5005 on file.

Billing per attached detail sheets.

WORK COMPLETED THIS PERIOD \$ 55,960.00 g LESS_RETAINAGE \$. (5,596.00),

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE \$ 50,364.00

Refer questions regarding this invoice to Debra Rogers x2347



SUBCONTRACTOR APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Project Name:	Tempe Gateway			roject Number:	10)			~
Subcontractor:	Michels Corporation		D	ate of Application	: 4	-26-09	9	
Supplice #:	1056679							
Address:	7630 W. Carol Avenue	······································	٨.	pplication Number				
	Pcoria, AZ 85345		Po	riod From:	1-2	7-09 r	riod To: 4-2	6-09
Phone:	623-878-7473							
Remittance Address	: Opus West Constructi	ion Corporation						
	Atto: Accounts Payab	ote						
	2555 E. Camellack Ro	and, Suite 800						
	Phoenia, AZ 85016							
CONTRACT INFOR	MATION							
	ITEM		SAI	LES TAX (S)(If ap	plicable)		TOTAL (\$)	
ORIGINAL CONTRA	CTAMOUNT			·	~		\$176,640	
OPUS APPROVED CH	IANGE ORDER thm # 6						\$97,248	.00
	CONTRACT AMOUNT TO	DATE TOTAL					\$273,88	8.00
<u>APPLICATION INFO</u>	RMATION							
A Total Completed	& Stored to Date		₅ 2	73,888 7,388.8				
B Less Retainage	ı	0 %	, 2	7,388.8	Ö .			
Total Earned less		<u> </u>	*****		••• •	, 246	499.20	
	ings (previous reg's line C)		.19	96,135.	20	4		
	•		3			s 50,3	364	
Current Payment f			. 2	7,388.80	0	5		
	Plus Retainage (H - A + B)			5,960				
Current Gross Ainc	oust Completed This Period			.,	·-			
	SUICONTRA	CTOR: MF	chels Peporation	01	$\overline{}$		Supplier #: 16	56679
	BY:	1400	yen	1/4	m			
	DATE:	or	1/4-30-	09, by	Jerrod I	lensch	el, Gen	. Mgr.
PLICATION BREAKT	<u>10///2</u>		V	·	****		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
IS SECTION MUST BE	COMPLETED IN ORDER IS	OR THIS PAYMENT T	o de processi	ED BY OPUS				
			Work C	Completed	T	1	T	
Account Code	Day to had an	0			┨			
711.00	Description	ChrientContract Amount	From Previous	This Period	l'otal Work Complete	Percent Complete	Retainage This Application	Net Payment
			Application		}	Conquete		
14.01-UID-02/03 20-S	Site Unlivier - Subscripter	¢120 420	C02470	¢55060	1+0	A/II	* 5506	G·K
	Sne Unt Vassigned.	\$139,430	\$03470	\$22APO	\$139430	100	\$5596	\$50364
J.	lebecoraer		134458		\$134458	100	0	0
	Yotal	273888	\$217928	\$55960	\$273888	100	\$5596	\$50364
	į.			i			К	
ent lly:			Approve	d By:				
	Accounting	Date			Projec	t Manager		Date
		v) Y						
DED AREA FOR OPU	S ACCOUNTING USE OF	11,1						
DED AREA FOR OPU	S ACCOUNTING USE OF		- 7 . % .	nu			I. Fvn	
	S ACCOUNTING USE OF	Vendor lay, #		Date	•	Ç/	L Exp	





Tempe Gateway-Sitework / 10154.03 02600 /Dry Utility Relocation Michels Corporation / Loren Brace Contact Phone # 623-878-7473 Contact Fax # 623-878-7502 Payment Terms: Standard

SUBCONTRACT AGREEMENT (Labor and Materials)

this Subscontact Agreement (Subcontact); is made as of this 15th day of October 2003 by and herwen OPLS West Construction Corporation r Contractor's with its office located at 255 List Canelback Road - Suite 860 Phoenix AZ 85046 and Michels Corporation ("Subcontractor") with its office focated at 7630 W. Carol. Avenue, Penna. AV 85348.

Contractor and Subcontractor agree as follows

- Subgroup of Discussives. The term [Subcontract Documents] is defined in Paragraph. For the attached Ruler. A
- Project. Contractor is providing design and construction-related services to Owner (defined fellow) in connection with the project generally described as Tempe Gateway-Strework ("Project") located at 222 South Mill Avenue Tempe AZ 85281 (Project Site) and consisting of the total work provided by Contractor under contract documents between Owner and Contractor
- Owner. The Owner of the Project is Lempe Visteway. L.L.C. ("Owner")
- Architect Engineer. The architect and engineers C'Architect Engineer's of record for the Project are

Vicinieer of Record

Opus Architects & Engineers Inc.

Civil Laguera

DLI Professional Services, 11 (

Landscape Architect

How & Associates

Structural Linguises of Record

Opins Architects & Engineers

- Scope of Work Subcontractor's scope of work for the Project is described in the attached Ruler [A] and is defined therein as the Work
- Schooling. Time is of the essence. Accordingly, all time limits and requirements for completion set forth in the Subcontract Documents, including any prefractions inflesiones reoblemeds referred to in the Subcontract Documents as the Schedule is use of the cosense of this Subcontract Subcontractor shall begin its Work as soon as the Project is ready for the Work or within three (3) calendar dws after being norfied stally or in writing to proceed by Contractor. The Substantial Completion of the Work (defined in the General Conditions of Substantial) shall be achieved as required by job property so as to allow the entire Project to be substantially completed on or before 1240-2008. Subcontactor shall conform to all progress and selectule requirements of the Subcounted Decements and as directed by Connactor's project manager, and must achieve the indestones set any) as described in the and hed Rider "V"

Nobecompact Num Contractor shall pay Subcontractor the sone of \$ 17te-1000 (Subcontract Sum"). The Subcontract Sum includes feight and delivery charges and all applicable state and local taxes including sales and use tax and if required by law these taxes must be separately stated on any payment specimentons invoices or similar deconaçãos delivered by Subcontractor to Contractor for completion of the West in recordance with the terms and conditions of the Nithcontract Documents. A break down of the components of the Nithcontract Num is set forth in the anached Rulei. A

- Rulegy. The following Rulers are another to and mode a part of this Subcontract
 - S.I. Rider ArScope of Worki
 - 8.2 Rider B (Indomnification)
 - 8.3. Ruler Communice)

Contractor and Subconnactor Approved by Contractor

CONTRACTOR Opin- West Construction Conformis

н.

James Godwin Ohm Namer

Semor Director of Construction

ditter

SUBCONTRACTOR Michels Compension

Ronald Tagliap

(Prot Name)

Sr. Vice President

e Infer

October 19, 2007

(Date)

RIDERA

This Rulei A is attached to and made a pair of the Subcontact between OPUS West Construction Corporation and Michels Corporation dated 10/15/2007 All capitalized terms used, but not defined in this Rulei "A" have the meaning ascribed to those in the Subcontract

Work/Subcontract Documents.

Subcontractor shall fature all necessary labor, materials, equipment skills services finehaling design and engineering if applicable) supervision and appurtenances necessary to complete all Section. Dry. Utility. Relocation work ("Work") for the Project, including but not limited to, street compliance with the following documents (the "Subcontract Documents").

Denvious and Specifications

Description	Number	Last Revision	
Special Conditions of Suliconnaci		06 20 2007	•
Supplemental General Conditions (June 2003 Edition		06 01 You3	
Georgial Conditions of Subcomract - June 2005 Pelition		96 0) 2008	
Dey Culmes	02698	09 17 2007	

Field Bulletins

Date	Number	Name
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
N/A		

#### ....

#### Supplemental Design Documents

the state of the s	
Description	Ðate
Geotechnical Report	07 11 2003
Geotech Addendina No. 1	07 25 2007
Qwest Conduit and Manhale Placement Specifications	(r) 17 2(s)?
SR-4. Owest Conduit Design Drawing with Added Opins Comments	09 17 200?
Owest Relocation for Tempe Gaicway Drawing by Utility West (11.0)	10 11 200?
Tempe Gateway PH I Final APS Design	वर्ष १० ३००
1386 Deadfront 12KV Capacinot Pail Detail by APS	08 10 2007
Three Phase Pad and Coadon Denat by APS	OS 10 2607
(60° × 60° Deadfoor Capacitor Pad Denat by APS	o8 16 2007
8475 B09 Deadfron ERKY Switching Cabinet Detail by APS	08 10 2007
8718 1 O Pullbox Detail by APX	88 19 209?

# Other Documents

N/A

Subcontractor acknowledges that Contractor has made available to Subcontractor all of the Subcontract Documents, and Subcontractor shall be responsible for obtaining copies permian to its Work. Subcontractor represents that it has carefully examined the Subcontract Documents.

# Modifications and Christications

This Subcontract includes, but is not limited to, the following items:

- 1 All work per plans and specifications in Sue Unilay Relocation Bul Package #2, dated September 12, 2007
- 2 Modely Rider B. Section 5. Indominication paragraph (b) as follows. Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection (a) above. Subcontractor is not obligated to indemnify an Indominite for that position of a Ckain (b) any which is obtained decommed, upon final adjudication, settlement or other resolution of the Cloun ("Finally Determined"). To have been consed by the active negligence of willful misconduct of that Indominite, provided, however, that this exception does not limit of scheen Subcontractor's defense obligations prove to the Clour being so Finally Determined or Subcontractor's obligations to indemnify all other Indominities which are not Finally Determined to have participated
- Subcontactor shall endorse us Commercial General Liability, and Umhielha-Excess Liability policies tas defined in Rider C) to add the following names as "additional insureds". Opins West Construction Composition, Tempe Gaieway 3.1 C. Opins West Corporation, Fly. LLC. AWHO ALC, US. Arrowsys. Group, Inc., US. Arrowsys, Inc., Hines Interests Limited Partnership (manager), and others as specifically required by the Subcontract Documents.

This Subcontract excludes the following:

- 4 Sales Tax
- 2 General Hudding Permit
- 3 Bond
- 4 Equipment floater insurance
- 8 Ousite load surface restoration
- 6 Refocation of existing water lines
- 7 APS provided materials
- 8 Offsue sport removal
- 9 Onsie back pavers removal
- in Water costs

2. Schedule. Subcontractor will achieve the following milestones (refe	erred to as the "Schedule"):		Property of the second
Description	Planned Start	Planaed End	Planned Duration
Communication Relocation	10/22/2007	11-16-2007	20 Days
Electrical Relocation	11/03/2007	11 28 2007	IX Direx
Schedule Notes			

# 3. Subcontract Sum Breakdown. The breakdown of the Subcontract Sum is as follows:

#### Subcontract Recor

Sub-Job Number	Sub-Juh Name	Name	Rate
10134 03	Tempe Gateway Snewerk	Sue Electrical Utility Relocation	\$21,353,00
10154 03	Tempe Gareway Strework	Site Electrical New Primary Service Infrastructure	\$55,545 00
10451-03	Pempe Gateway/Suewook	Communications Relocation	\$70 663 00
10154-03	Fempe Gueway-Suework	Communications beforetracting for New Building	\$19 123 00
10454-03	Tempe Ginewire-Sitework	Communications Infrastructure however existing US-A Headquarers and New Building	\$9,700 00
		Total	\$ 176.640.00

# Subcontract Sum Breakdown

Name	Account Code		, annemA
Sue Unbucs · Subcommet	10154 03-1310-02600 60-S	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	\$74,720.00
Sue Unf. Conssigned « Subcontrace	19154-93-1810-02600-25-S		\$101.920 00
		Total	\$126,640.00

# J. Unit Pricing.

If requested by Connactor, Subcontractor will provide additional must of work, as directed, at the must prices set forth below. Unit prices will apply to all building construction and will include, without humanou, all material labor, eruppotent, compensation, general conditions, benefits, overhead, clean-up, supervision profit, parking, along drawings, small tools and all sales, use and other applicable taxes. Continues do not include design. Unit prices will also apply to net quantity changes to the Work made pursuant to the Subcontract Documents.

The following unit prices shall be in effect for the duration of the project

# Light Price List

N/Λ

# 5. Alternates.

If requested by Compactor Subcommactor will promptly provide the alternate work set forth below for the stated amount. When requested by Contractor, the alternate work will become pair of the Work defined in Paragraph I above.

# Altecoates

N/A

The alternate prices shall be in effect for the dination of the project

Afternates Notes

END OF RIDER A

#### RIDERB

This Rider B is attached to and made a pair of the Subconnact between OPES West Construction Corporation and Michels Corporation dired 10/15/2007. All capitalized sents used but not defined in this Rider B have the meaning ascribed to them in the Subcontract or the General Constituous of Subcontract, as applicable. To the extent of any conflict between the provisions of this Rider B and the provisions of any other Subcontract Document, this Rider B shall be controlling.

Section 1 Licensing,

Subsolutation represents and warrants that it and each of its Subsolutionizations are and will remain duly and validly herised to the foll extent required under all applicable Laws for the performance by each such party of their respective portion of the Work under this Subcourser, and that each such party shall unmain such required because(s) in good standing throughout the full and complete performance of the Work by such party becoming Subcourseror will salumn proof of such because to Contractor upon request

Section 2 Change Orders

Any "Change Order" shall be set forth in writing on Contractor's form signed by an authorized representative of Contractor, and shall be executed by Contractor prior in Subcontractor proceeding with the requested change in the Work under the applicable conditions of the Subcontract Documents

Section 3. Pay When and If Paid.

At all times Subcontractor shall be paid only to the extent that Contractor has been paid by Owner for the Work performed by Subcontractor Networkstanding any other provision of this Subcontract, and noto-this under provisions between Contractor and Owner with respect to payment, the paires agree that payment by Owner to Contractor shall be an express condition precedent to Contractor dobligation to pay Subcontractor. The parties clearly and instability agree that payment by Contractor to Subcontractor is expressly contingent upon Contractor receiving its finds from progress and final payments received from Owner. All payments to Subcontractor shall be made by the Contractor socky out of the progress and final payments fonds actually received by the Contractor from the Owner and from no other source whatsoever. Subcontractor acknowledges that it is sharing, to the extent of payments to be made to Subcontractor in the risk that Owner into find to make one or inner payments to the Contractor of all or a pointers of the Week.

Section 4. Title in Work.

Tale to all Work including materials, comparent, and systems, covered by an Application for Payment, whether incorporated in the Project or not, will pass to Connactor and Owner upon the earlier of (a) receipt of such payment fact of any resumage), or (b) incorporation of such Work into the Project

Section 5 Indomnification

(a) Subject to Subsections (b) and (c) below Subconnación will defend, indemnify and hold handess Connación, Owner and Architect-Engineer, and their respective officers, directors, partners, members, agents and employees (each, on "Indentutive" and collectively, the "Indominees") from and against any and all claims, demands, obligations, actions, causes of action, damages, costs, losses, halulines and expenses furchiding, without limitation, attorneys' fees and costs and other fittigation, mediation, arbitration, of dispute resolution expenses), arising from or in any way contacted with Subcontractor's performance or non-performance of this Subcontract fall of the Bregonny hemy referred to as "Claims"). Any such defense of an indemnite will be provided by Subcontractor by legal counsel reasonably staisfactory to such Indemnitee Subject to Subsections (b) and (c) below. Subscontactor's obligations to defend and indemnify (i) melade (without limitation) all Clauss, whether occurring before, during or after the performance of this Subcouract, which mose from or relate to the activities, products, actions or ontissians of Subcontractor, its Sub-subcontractors, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, or anyone for whose acts any of them may be liable teoflectively, the "Subcomractor Parties"); (ii) shall not be limited in any way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation, or benefits payable by or for Subcommetter or any Subcommetee Party under workers' or workman's compensation acts, disability acts, other employee benefits nets, or any insurance required to be carried by Subcommeter under the Subcommet Documents, and (iii) specifically and expressly include (without limitation) any Claims caused in part by the negligence (whether netive or passive) or other inisconduct of any Indemnitee. Subscontractor's failure to procine specific counsernal liability and other types of insurance for the benefit of any Indonnities, as required under the Subcommac Documents, will not render the foregoing provisions unenforceable under any applicable law

- (b) Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection (a) shore. Subscommand is no obligated to indemnify an Indemnice for a Claim which is illimitely determined upon final adjudeation, settlement or other resolution of the Claim (Finally Determined'), to have been caused solely by the active negligence or willful inexconduct of that Indemnitee; provided, however, that this exception does not have or relieve Subcontractor's defense obligations prior to the Claim being so Finally Determined on Subcontractor's obligations to indemnify all other Indemnitees which are not Finally Determined in have participated in such negligence or insconding.
- (c) The pattes mend that Subcontractor's indemnity and defense obbigations under this Subcontract will be cafewed to the fullest extent allowable under applicable law, and agree that if any of the provisions of this Section are in any extent, held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable for any reason, any remaining portion thereof and all other provisions of this Section will not be affected by such holding, but will remain valid and in force to the fullest extent promitted by law.

END OF RIDER B

#### RIDERC

This Rulei C is anothed to and made a pair of the Subcontract between OPUS West Construction Corporation, and Michels Corporation dwed 10/15/2007. All capitalized feoris used but not defined in this Rulei "C" have the meaning accided to them in the Subcontract of General Conditions of Subcontract, as applicable

1 <u>Inabilio Winker, S. Commensation, Justianess</u>

Proof to commencing the Work. Subcontractor shall prichase and manifum the progress of the Work and my periods of warranty and additional work performed by Subcontractor, insurance that will protect against claims for boddy many death, damage to properly or other damages insting and of or in connection with the performance of the Work (including warrant) and additional work! by Subcontractor, Sub-subcontractor or by anyone employed by any of them, or by anyone for whose acts any of them may be hable. Subcontractor's habiting manance may be manifold in a confination of primary and inducting policies, and the cost of such insurance shall have the following minimum habits coverage and requirements.

#### (a) Workers' Compensation

Umployer's Liability, metading "Stop Gap" coverage and USL&H d'applicable

Commercial General Leability (Electrical, HVAC Plinithing, Fire Protection Sprinkler, Steel Greenon, Electron, Escavating, Rooting, Foundation and Currain Wall Subcontractors)

Commercial General Liability (All Other Subcontractors)

Commercial Automobile Liability

Professional Unlinky to the extent required of Solicontractor under the Solicontract Documents)

#### Summory Linear

\$1,000,000 each accident \$1,000,000 disease-palicy from \$1,000,000 disease-each employee

\$3,000,000 each occurrence

\$5,000,000 pendicets completed operations appregate \$5,000,000 general aggregate (nonunion \$2,000,000 per project)

\$2,000,000 each occurrence

\$2,000,000 products completed operations agreeping \$2,000,000 general agriculate (per project)

\$1,000,000 any one accident or loss

\$1,000,000 each claim \$1,000,000 annual aggregate

the Commercial General Liability insurance required under Paragraph Ital will (i) be on ISO From CG 00 01 or as equivalent, (ii) include overage the products completed operations, (iii) be maintained for a period of three (3) years after completion of the Work, (iv) specifically cover as "insured connects" the Subcontractor's indemnity ubliquious as set forth in this Subcontract and other connectual indemnities bestimed by the Subcontractor under the Subcontract Documents and (v) provide a \$2,000,000 minimum general aggregate limit of liability on a per project

The Commercial Automobile Liability insurance required under Paragraph (fa) will include coverage for all owned, liability in implicable to the Subcontractor's Work, shall be maintained for a period of three (3) years after completion of the Work Any retroactive date on such Professional Liability pulsey shall be prior to the commencement of any Work under this Subcontract

- (c) Loophyee's Liability. Commercial General Liability and Automobile Liability insurance may be arranged under separate policies for the full annumant lumis required, or by a combination of underlying policies with the balance provided by an Excess or Umbrella Liability policy.
- (d) The Subcontractor shall endorse its Commercial General Lability, Commercial Automobile Liability, and Unifiedly-Excess Liability patients to add the Contractor and the Owner (and others as specifically required by the Subcontractor Documents) as "additional unsureds". Such insurance afforded to the Contractor and the Owner as "additional insureds" under the Subcontractor's policies will be privary insurance and not excess over, or contributing with, any insurance purchased or manufacied by the Contractor or the Owner. The "additional insured" endorsement to Subcontractor's Commercial General Liability policy will be on ISO From 20.16 07.04 and 20.37.07.03 or then equivalent and will include coverage for ongoing and completed operations.
- tel All oistorance policies required under Paragraph 1 or the Subcontract Documents will (i) be issued by insurance companies that have an AAI Best rating of A-VII or hetter and (ii) contain a provision that coverage afforded thereunder shall unt be cancelled or restrictive modifications added, without thirty (MI) days prior written notice by certified mail to the Contentor II Subcontractor fails to prachase and maintain the insurance coverage required herein. Contractor may, but shall not be obligated to, obtain such insurance and either charge all costs for such insurance to the Subcontractor or offset the costs of such insurance against amounts due Subcontractor under the Subcontract.
- (f) Certificates of Insurance will be filed with the Contractor prior to the stant of the Subcommutar's Work on the Project Site. Such Certificates of Insurance will be in a form and substance acceptable to the Connactor and will provide sonsfoctory evidence that the Subcommuter has complied with all insurance requirements, including Contractor's, Owner's and any other required pames stants as "additional insureds".
- (g) Commenter may exclude Subcontractor from the Project Suc and withhold payments to Subcontractor and a properly executed certificate of insurance eculencing the insurance required herein is received by Contractor.
- It is understood and agreed that the insurance coverages and limits required by this Subcontract shall not limit the extent of Subcontractor's responsibilities and habilities specified within the Subcontract documents of under law

#### 2 Contractor's Builder's Risk Josuance

Unless otherwise provided in the Solicontract Documents, Contractor will cause builder's risk insurance to be purchased and maintained with a "carries of loss" or equivalent policy form covering work to be performed by Contractor (including those working for or inder Contractor) at the Project Site to the full insurable value thereof on a replacement cost bears and subject to reasonable deductibles. Givered "causes of loss" means risks of direct physical loss or damage to covered property unless specifically excluded to hinited under the policy. This insurance will include the interests of Owner, Contractor, Solicontractor, and Solicontractors in respect to the work to be performed by Contractor at the Project and shall insure against perils of fire (with extended coverage), their vanishism, malicious muscluef, collapse, cartifupaske, floud, workstorm, respectively factories and definis removal, and such other matters as the insured against in the form of the policy maintained by Contractor Unless specifically provided in writing, such manages will not include coverage for any property structure(x) and cuments to bether real or personal) owned by the Owner or third parties existing as of commencement of Contractor with order with contractor deems it appropriate.

To the extent of coverage afforded by builder's risk or any other property or equipment theater insurance applicable to the Work or the Project or equipment used in the performance of the Work or Project, regardless of whether such insurance is owned by or for the benefit of Subcontinetor. Contractor in Owner or their experience subcontractors and agents. Contractor and Subcontractor agree to waive all rights against (1) each indication, and any of their subcontractors, subcontractors, agents and employees, each of the other, and (2) the Owner and any of its contractors, subcontractors agents and employees, whether mider subropoution or otherwise for loss or damage to the extern covered by such insurance, except such rights as they may have to the proceeds of such insurance. If pulicies of insurance referred to in this paragraph require an endoacement to provide for continued enverage where there is a waiver of subrogation, then the owners of such pulicies will cause them to be so endosed. A waver of subrogation shall be effective as to a party even though that party would otherwise have a doty of indemnification, contractual or otherwise, did not pay the insurance premium directly or indirectly, and whether or not the party had an insurable interest in the property damaged.

If (i) the Propert suffers an insurable loss, (ii) the loss is due to pair to the negligence of Subconnector and (iii) an iosonance deductible amount into to exceed \$10,000 (ii) is applied to the loss payable under builder's risk or other property insurance applicable to the Propert, Subconnector will be hable to Connector for the deductible amount, however, Contractor may in its discretion, appointon the deductible amount amount other pairtes responsible for the loss. Subconnector will promptly pay Contractor, upon demand, for any such deductible amount, and Contractor may uffect the deductible amount against any amounts due Subconnector under the Subconnect. Notice Contractor not Owner represents that findler's tisk or property insurance, if any, applicable to the Propert or the Work is adequate to protect the interests of Subconnector. In its Subconnector's obligation to determine whether it doubt purchase and maintain supplementary property insurance to protect as outcress; in the Work.

- 2.2 Any instituted loss is to be adjusted by Owner and Contractor and made payable to Contractor as mistee, or to Owner and Contractor as joint trustees for the institutes as their interests may appear subject to the requirements of any applicable mortgage or loss payable clause.
- 2.3 Subcontractor hereby releases and agrees to defend and indennity Contractor and Owner from all claims for loss or damage to or loss of use of Subcontractor's property in or about the Project. Site and shall purchase such insurance in respect thereto as Subcontractor deems appropriate. Subcontractor shall require a similar release and indennity by Sub-subcontractors.

END OF RIDER C

# **EXHIBIT C**

# IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES SECTION 33-992.01

# THIS IS NOT A LIEN

# THIS IS NOT A REFLECTION ON THE INTEGRITY OF ANY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR.

You are hereby notified that the CLAIMANT named below has furnished or will
furnish labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools of
the following general description:

TRENCHING

This Preliminary Notice has been completed by:

MICHELS CORP 7630 WEST CAROL AVE PEORIA, AZ 85345 CONDUIT in the construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at

TEMPE GATEWAY / JOB# 10154.00

222 SOUTH MILL AVENUE

TEMPE

in the construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at MARICOPA COUNTY, AZ, legally described as follows:

222 SOUTH MILL AVENUE

An estimate of the total price of the labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished or to be furnished is:\$176,640.00.

The Name and Address of the Owner or Reputed Owner is:

AMERICA WEST HOLDINGS CORPORATION 4000 E SKY HARBOR PHOENIX, AZ 85034

The Name and Address of the Owner or Reputed Owner is:

TEMPE CITY OF 115 E 5TH ST STE 2 TEMPE, AZ 85281

The Name and Address of the Owner or Reputed Owner is:

TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O OPUS WEST CORPORATION 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

The Name and Address of the Original Contractor is:

OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

The Name and Address of the Reputed Lender and/or Bonding Company is:

OWNER FINANCED

The Name and Address of the Person with whom the Claimant has Contracted is:

OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORPORATION 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

Notice to Property Owner: If bills are not paid in full for the labor, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished, or to be furnished, a mechanic's lien leading to the loss, through court foreclosure proceedings of all or part or your property being improved may be placed against the property. You may wish to protect yourself against this consequence by either:

- 1. Requiring your contractor to furnish a conditional waiver and release pursuant to ARS Section 33-1008, Subsection D, Paragraphs 1 and 3 signed by the person or firm giving this notice before you make payment to your contractor.
- 2. Requiring your contractor to furnish an unconditional waiver and release pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes Section 33-1008, Subsection D, paragraphs 2 and 4 signed by the person or firm giving you this notice after you make payment to your contractor.
- 3. Using any other method or device that is appropriate under the circumstances.

Date:

Tuesday, October 30, 2007

By:

July Co Coppagare

Bond Number:

Within ten days of receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice the owner or other interested party is required to furnish all information necessary to correct any inaccuracies in the notice pursuant to ARS Sect #33-992.01, Subsection 1 or lose as a defense any inaccuracy of that information.

Within ten days of the receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice if any payment bond has been recorded in compliance with ARS Section #33-1003, the owner must provide a copy of the payment bond including the name and address of the surety company and bonding agent providing the payment bond to the person who has given the preliminary twenty day notice. In the event that the owner of other interested party fails to provide the bond information within that ten day period, the claimant shall retain lien rights to the extent precluded or prejudiced from asserting a claim, against the bond as a result of not timely receiving the bond information.

Upon receipt of this notice, please detach and sign this Acknowledgement and return same to:

Accurate Lien & Contractor Assistance, Inc., 6210 E. Thomas Rd. Suite 203 Scottsdale, AZ 85251-7056 (480) 941-0844

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Preliminary Twenty Day Notice (Arizona Revised Statutes Sections 33.992.01 and 33.992.02)

(date) of a copy of this Preliminary Twenty Day N	lotice at	
(address where notice received) Date:		
	Prellen #:	675906
(Company Name/Signature and Title of person acknowledging receipt)	Annual comments and an included a second control of a second contr	10383130



# Accurate Lien and Contractor Assistance, Inc. P. O. Box 1749, Scottsdale, AZ 85252-1749

Certificate of Mailing

**Mailing List** 

Arizona

\$ 07.700 10/31/2001 10/31/2001 10/31/2004 10/31/2004 016H26503986

10/30/2007

	OMEGA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	SCOTTSDA AZ	7	85260	675897
. •	Thompson Road Investors	16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	SCOTTSDA AZ	ΥZ	85260	675898
ŗ	OMEGA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	SCOTTSDA AZ	Ø	85260	675898
	Thompson Road Investors	16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	SCOTTSDA AZ	82	85260	675900
7.0	OMEGA CONSTRUCTION, INC. 16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	16009 NORTH 81ST STREET	SCOTTSDA AZ	ΑZ	85260	675900
ر م	LOCKWOOD ESTATES ASSOCI	ESTATES ASSOC! 9362 E RAINTREE DR	SCOTTSDA AZ	AZ	85260	675904
0.0	SUNLAND INC ASPHALT AND S 3600 South 7th Avenue	3600 South 7th Avenue	Phoenix	¥Z	85041	675904
	ROSSMAR & GRAHAM COMMU 9362 E. RAINTREE DR	9362 E. RAINTREE DR	SCOTTSDA AZ	<b>Z</b>	85260	675904
	SAINEY RANCH COMMUNITY A	7720 E GAINEY RANCH RD	SCOTTSDA AZ	<b>A</b> 2	85258	675905
	SUNLAND INC ASPHALT AND S	3600 South 7th Avenue	Phoenix	ΑZ	85041	675905
الخ المار المار	GAINEY RANCH COMMUNITY A 7650 GAINEY RANCH ROAD	7650 GAINEY RANCH ROAD	SCOTTSDA AZ	¥	85258	675905
	TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O Op	STEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O Op 2555 East Camelback Rd, Suite 800	Phoenix	¥	85016	675906
	Opus West Construction Corpora	Opus West Construction Corpora 2555 East Camelback Rd, Suite 800	Phoenix	<b>A</b> Z	85016	675906
	AMERICA WEST HOLDINGS C 4000 E SKY HARBOR	4000 E SKY HARBOR	PHOENIX	7	85034	675906
	TEMPE CITY OF	115 E 5TH ST STE 2	TEMPE	<b>Y</b> Z	85281	675906
	VALLEY METRO	101 N 1ST AVE # 101	PHOENIX	\$	85003	675908
	ARCHER WESTERN CONTRAC 1951 W CAMELBACK #450	1951 W CAMELBACK #450	PHOENIX	AZ	85015	675908
	Travelrss Casualty and Surety C 215 Shuman Blvd	215 Shuman Blvd	Naperville	یے	60653	675908
	AMERICAN ASPHALT PAVING	642 N. 17TH AVENUE	PHOENIX	¥Z	85007	675908
	SURPRISE HOLDINGS LLC	5900 CANOGA AVE	WOODLAN	S	91367	675912
	FNF CONSTRUCTION	115 S. 48TH ST.	TEMPE	<b>A</b> Z	85281	675912

Hasler

10

Ξ 2 33 4 15 16

ω Ø

Pieces	Sender	_
Ö/0 #	by S	
otal #	isted	
/4	۳	22

Total # of Pieces er

Received by Post Office Name of Postal Employee POSTMASTER, PER

Total Expected Mailing \$ 22 X \$0.35 = \$7.70

COM

675912

85028

**A**Z

Phoenix

11201 North Tatum Boulevard, Suite 300

Willis of Arizona

38 6 20 7 22

17

Page 9

# IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES SECTION 33-992.01

# THIS IS NOT A LIEN

# THIS IS NOT A REFLECTION ON THE INTEGRITY OF ANY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR.

You are hereby notified that the CLAIMANT named below has furnished or will furnish labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools of the following general description:

TRENCHING

This Preliminary Notice has been completed by:

MICHELS CORP 7630 WEST CAROL AVE PEORIA, AZ 85345 CONDUIT

in the construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at

TEMPE GATEWAY PHASE II

222 SOUTH MILL AVE

TEMPE

in the construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at MARICOPA COUNTY, AZ, legally described as follows:

222 SOUTH MILL AVE

An estimate of the total price of the labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished or to be furnished is:\$8,750.00.

Notice to Property Owner: If bills are not paid in full for the labor, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished, or to be furnished, a mechanic's lien leading to the loss, through court foreclosure proceedings of all or part or your property being improved may be placed against the property. You may wish to protect yourself against this consequence by either:

1. Requiring your contractor to furnish a conditional waiver and release pursuant to ARS Section 33-1008, Subsection D, Paragraphs 1 and 3 signed by the person or firm giving this notice before you make payment to your contractor.

2. Requiring your contractor to furnish an unconditional waiver and release pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes Section 33-1008, Subsection D, paragraphs 2 and 4 signed by the person or firm giving you this notice after you make payment to your contractor.

3. Using any other method or device that is appropriate under the circumstances.

The Name and Address of the Owner or Reputed Owner is:

TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O OPUS WEST CORP 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD #800 PHOENIX, AZ 85281

The Name and Address of the Original Contractor is:

OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORP 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD #800 PHOENIX, AZ 85281

The Name and Address of the Reputed Lender and/or Bonding Company is: US BANK 101 N FIRST AVE STE 1600 PHOENIX, AZ 85003

The Name and Address of the Person with whom the Claimant has Contracted is:

OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORP 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

This acknowledges receipt on

Date:

Wednesday, November 05, 2008

Bv:

Judy Co. Coppegoxe

Bond Number:

Within ten days of receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice the owner or other interested party is required to furnish all information necessary to correct any inaccuracies in the notice pursuant to ARS Sect #33-992.01, Subsection 1 or lose as a defense any inaccuracy of that information.

Within ten days of the receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice if any payment bond has been recorded in compliance with ARS Section #33-1003, the owner must provide a copy of the payment bond including the name and address of the surety company and bonding agent providing the payment bond to the person who has given the preliminary twenty day notice. In the event that the owner of other interested party fails to provide the bond information within that ten day period, the claimant shall retain lien rights to the extent precluded or prejudiced from asserting a claim, against the bond as a result of not timely receiving the bond information.

Upon receipt of this notice, please detach and sign this Acknowledgement and return same to:

Accurate Lien & Contractor Assistance, Inc., 6210 E. Thomas Rd. Suite 203 Scottsdale, AZ 85251-7056 (480) 941-0844

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Preliminary Twenty Day Notice (Arizona Revised Statutes Sections 33.992.01 and 33.992.02)

(date) of a copy of this Preliminary Twenty Day Notice at			
(address where notice received) Date:			
	Prelien #:	763018	
(Company Name/Signature and Title of person acknowledging receipt)		1049734	



# Accurate Lien and Contractor Assistance, Inc. P. O. Box 1749, Scottsdale, AZ 85252-1749

Arizona

NS POSTROM BS251

11/06/2008

986E0S9ZH9I0

Hasler

Mailing List Certificate of Mailing

763015 763015 763015 763016 763016 763016 763015 763016 763018 763018 763018 763019 763014 763017 763017 763017 763018 763019 763020 763020 763020 763021 85021-2 54936 85353 60611 85027 35040 85281 85281 94597 85301 35226 85203 85003 85016 85028 85023 85258 85012 85029 85013 85281 85281 S FOLLESON AZ Fond Du Lac WI Æ Ø SCOTTSDA AZ Z K Ϋ́ ķ Z GLENDALE SCOTTSDA WALNUTC PHOENIX PHOENIX PHOENIX PHOENIX Chicago Chandler Phoenix Phoenix Phoenix Tempe Phoenix Phoenix Phoenix Phoenix **Shoenix** MESA 7702 E DOUBLETREE RANCH RD # 220 2555 East Camelback Rd, Suite 800 TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O OP 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD #800 OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD #800 889 East Johnson Street Box 1006 500 North Michigan Ave Suite 600 77 East Thomas Road, Suite 210 535 E MCKELLIPS RD STE 129 9034 N 23rd AVE SUITE# 10 5850 WEST GLENDALE AVE 2320 W Peoria Ave Ste B149 3000 OAK ROAD SUITE 400 101 N FIRST AVE STE 1600 17466 North 25th Avenue 11411 N. Tatum Blvd 8211 W Sherman St 505 S Madison Dr Achen Gardner Engineering LLC 550 South 79th St 12813 N 31ST ST 9 SPUR CIRCLE 23335 N 18th Dr 3030 S 7th St LAVEEN VILLAGE CENTER/mo CITY OF GLENDALE ENGINEE BARCLAY PLEASANT VALLEY CONSTRUCTORS BONDING Opus West Construction Corp Palisade Construction, Inc. HD Partners Peoria LLC Stage Construction LLC CD Smith Construction PIPELINE DYNAMICS BANK OF THE WEST Sactus Transport Inc Western Paving LLC SERITY MICHAEL JSA Construction Homes & Son Ace Asphalt **JS BANK** Nestcor

3

4

2

5 5

13 20 20

21

7



Total # of Pieces POSTMASTER, PER
Listed by Sender Received by Post Office Name of Postal Employee

22 X \$0.4 = \$8.80

Total Expected Mailing \$

COM

# IN ACCORDANCE WITH ARIZONA REVISED STATUTES SECTION 33-992.01

#### THIS IS NOT A LIEN

# THIS IS NOT A REFLECTION ON THE INTEGRITY OF ANY CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR.

You are hereby notified that the CLAIMANT named below has furnished or will furnish labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools of the following general description:

TRENCHING

This Preliminary Notice has been completed

MICHELS CORPORATION 7630 WEST CAROL AVE PEORIA, AZ 85345

ASPHALT SAWING

in the construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at

**TEMPE GATEWAY SWG** 

222 S MILL AVE

TEMPE

in the construction, alteration or repair of the building, structure or improvement located at MARICOPA COUNTY, AZ, legally described as follows

222 S MILL AVE

An estimate of the total price of the labor, professional services, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished or to be furnished is:\$50,300.00

Notice to Property Owner: If bills are not paid in full for the labor, materials, machinery, fixtures or tools furnished, or to be furnished, a mechanic's lien leading to the loss, through court foreclosure proceedings of all or part or your property being improved may be placed against the property. You may wish to protect yourself against this consequence by either:

- 1. Requiring your contractor to furnish a conditional waiver and release pursuant to ARS Section 33-1008, Subsection D, Paragraphs 1 and 3 signed by the person or firm giving this notice before you make payment to your contractor.
- 2. Requiring your contractor to furnish an unconditional waiver and release pursuant to Arizona Revised Statutes Section 33-1008, Subsection D, paragraphs 2 and 4 signed by the person or firm giving you this notice after you make payment to your contractor.
- 3. Using any other method or device that is appropriate under the circumstances.

The Name and Address of the Owner or Reputed Owner is:

TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORP 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

The Name and Address of the Original Contractor

**OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORP** 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

The Name and Address of the Reputed Lender and/or Bonding Company Is:

US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION 101 NORTH FIRST AVENUE SUITE 1600 PHOENIX. AZ 85003

The Name and Address of the Person with whom the Claimant has Contracted is:

OPUS WEST CONSTRUCTION CORP 2555 EAST CAMELBACK RD, SUITE 800 PHOENIX, AZ 85016

This acknowledges receipt on

Date:

Monday, March 30, 2009

By:

**Bond Number:** 

Within ten days of receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice the owner or other interested party is required to furnish all information necessary to correct any inaccuracies in the notice pursuant to ARS Sect #33-992.01, Subsection 1 or lose as a defense any inaccuracy of that information.

Within ten days of the receipt of this preliminary twenty day notice if any payment bond has been recorded in compliance with ARS Section #33-1003, the owner must provide a copy of the payment bond including the name and address of the surety company and bonding agent providing the payment bond to the person who has given the preliminary twenty day notice. In the event that the owner of other interested party fails to provide the bond information within that ten day period, the claimant shall retain lien rights to the extent precluded or prejudiced from asserting a claim, against the bond as a result of not timely receiving the bond information.

Upon receipt of this notice, please detach and sign this Acknowledgement and return same to:

Accurate Lien & Contractor Assistance, Inc., 6210 E. Thomas Rd. Sulte 203 Scottsdale, AZ 85251-7056 (480) 941-0844

Acknowledgement of Receipt of Preliminary Twenty Day Notice (Arizona Revised Statutes Sections 33.992.01 and 33.992.02)

This acknowledges receipt on (date) of a copy of this	Preliminary Twenty Day Notice at	
(address where notice received)	Date:	
	Prelien #;	788310
(Company Name/Signature and Title of person acknowledging receipt)	The second secon	10528986



# Accurate Lien and Contractor Assistance, Inc. P. O. Box 1749, Scottsdale, AZ 85252-1749

788309 788309 788309

85028 85260 85028

¥ ΥZ

Phoenix

ΥZ

Scottsdale Phoenix

16573 N 92nd Street, C-125

Imperial Contracting

AIMCO

AIMCO

3509 E Shea Blvd.

3509 E Shea Blvd.

Certificate of Mailing

**Mailing List** 

Arizona

98650392H3r0







AIMCO/TTA 235	PO BOX 111397	CARROLLT TX	۲	75011	788309	4
TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O Op	TEMPE GATEWAY LLC C/O Op 2555 East Camelback Rd, Suite 800	Phoenix	ΑŻ	85016	788310	ιĊ
Opus West Construction Corp	2555 East Camelback Rd, Suite 800	Phoenix	¥	85016	788310	9
US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIAT	US BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIAT 101 NORTH FIRST AVENUE SUITE 1600	PHOENIX	ZY.	85003	788310	7
MARANA MARKETPLACE PART 3701 W ORANGE GROVE	F 3701 W ORANGE GROVE	TUCSON	Ą	85741	788313	00
Division II	1230 N Anita Ave	Tucson	¥Z	85754	788313	0
PARSONS STEEL ERECTORS	4580 NORTH HIGHWAY DRIVE	TUCSON	¥Z	85705	788313	10
Division II	PO BOX 85250	TUCSON	<b>Y</b> 2	58754	788313	7
MARANA MARKETPLACE PART 6298 E GRANT RD #100	F 6298 E GRANT RD #100	TUCSON	8	85712	788313	12
STARWOOD PHOENICIAN CMB PO BOX 4900	3 PO BOX 4900	SCOTTSDA AZ	\$	85261	788315	13
PERINI BUILDING CO./PHOENI 360 E CORONADO RD.	360 E CORONADO RD.	PHOENIX	ΑZ	85004	788315	4
STARWOOD PHOENICIAN CMB	STARWOOD PHOENICIAN CMB 2231 E CAMELBACK RD STE 400	<b>PHOENIX</b>	¥Z	85016	788315	15
WalMart Stores	P.O. Box 8050 MS 0555	Bentonville	AR	72712-8	788320	16
Wadman Corporation	2920 South 925 West	Ogden	5	84402	788320	17
WAL-MART STORES INC DE C	2001 S E 10TH ST	BENTONVIL AR	AR	72712	788320	18
MARICOPA COMMUNITY COLL 2411 W 14TH ST	2411 W 14TH ST	TEMPE	Ą	85281	788321	19
MCGOUGH COMPANIES SW IN	MCGOUGH COMPANIES SW IN 4720 SOUTH COTTON GIN LOOP SUITE 100	PHOENIX	Ą	85040	788321	20
Travelers Casualty & Surety Com	& Surety Com One Tower Square	Hartford	ರ	06115	788321	21
RML ELECTRIC INC	3749 E ATLANTA AVENUE	PHOENIX	ΑZ	85040	788321	22

Listed by Sender Total # of Pipces 22

Received by Post Office Name of Postal Employee POSTMASTER, PER Total # of Pieces

Total Expected Mailing \$ 22 X \$0.4 = \$8.80

COM



& Contractor Assistance, Inc.
6210 East Thomas Road Suite 203, Scottsdale AZ 85251
(480) 941-0844 Phone (480) 941-8815 Fax

I,
I declare under penalty of perjury, that the foregoing is true and correct.  Executed on (Date)
(Signature of Person Making Service)
The following person(s)
My Commission Expires:  Lindsay Cline Notary Public - Arizona Maricopa County My Commission Expires April 22, 2013
Notary Public Date